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(c) if not, the steps beinl taken to ensure immediate and uniform implementation in all tbe States?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) to (c). Information is being caliected and will be placed on the Table of the Sabba as soon as possible.

Meeting of tbe Pebo"a Peasants "Itb Prime Mlal.ter to stop tbeir Eylction

4237. SHRI DHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to refer to the reply liven to Unstarred Question 1"0. 741 on tbe
30tb July. 1970 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that representa-
tiYos of tbe Pebowa peasants alongwitb injured women and led by a Member of Parliament bad met the Prime Miaister on 28th May, 1970 and 22nd Juae, 1970 and
submitted a memorandum demandinl stoppage of eviction of palladan ; and

(b) if so, tbe action taken tbereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) Yes, Sir. On tb. 2~t

May, 1970, a deputation of tbe Pebowa peasants led by an M. L. A. met tbe Prime Minister. Another deputation on peasants led by an M. P. also met the Prime Minister on the 22nd June, 1970.

(b) Sometime toward I the end of April,
1970 the Pattadar Sangbarsb Samiti. District Kamal, presented a memorandum to tbe Prime Minister protesting against tbe evictions of le.sees in District Karnal from the lands leased out to them by tbe Government. Tbe Prime Minister's Secretariat asc'rtained tbe facts of tbe case from the Go)vernment of Haryana and it is found that this matter is sUb·judlce. Because of tbis fact and because tbe Stille Government's competeat to deal with sucb cases, no particular action on tbese two memoranda was considered neceslllty.

Study of Hoag Koag Pattera for ladustrial Rebabilitation or East Paklotaa RdugeeS

4238. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have studied the rehabilitation projects of the Hong Kong
Governmeot ; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to sead a team of experts and Members of Parliament to Hong Kong to study industrial rehabilitation measures in Hong Kong so that some of the measures adopted there could be eft'e:tively applied for industrial rehabilitation of the East Pakistan refugees in West Bengal and other t~ of India?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VAYYA) : (a) No such study has been undertaken by the Government of India in tbe Department of Rehabilitation.

(hI No such proposal is under consideration at present.

Irregularities Committed by Stalf Working in Delbi Milk Scbeme Bootbs

4239. SHRI JAGESHWAR YADAV :
SHRI K. LAKAPPA :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) wh;ther periodical checking of the irregularities committed by the employees of the Delhi Milk Scheme Booths is made and if so, the number of those employees against whom action was taken during 1969-70 and the details of the irregularities committed by them;

(h) whether it i, a fact that the employees working in the Milk Booths have contracts with canteens nearby and sell milk to them on higher rates and tbe card holden are told that the milk supply was sbort tbat day and heace it had run short ;

(c) whether it is also a fact that wbile delivering the bottle of milk one or two paise. are never returned on the pretext tbat tbey have no change; and

(d) tbe action Government propose to conduct Inquiry into such cases of irregulari_
ties 1

